prices will affect the Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management
is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to its interest-earning financial assets and interest-bearing
financial liabilities. Interest rate risk is managed by the Group on an on-going basis with the primary objective of limiting the
extent to which net interest expense could be affected by an adverse movement in interest rates.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a change
in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis
is performed on the same basis for 2013.

Profit or loss

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

$’000 $’000

Group

2014

Variable interest rate loans (3,924) 3,924
Bank overdrafts (32) 32
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3,956) 3,956

2013

Variable interest rate loans (4,049) 4,049
Interest rate swap 6 (6)
Bank overdrafts (44) 44
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (4,087) 4,087

Certain loan facility is subject to externally imposed capital requirement where the Company and a subsidiary is required to
maintain a net tangible assets above a certain threshold. The Group has complied with these covenants at the reporting date.

NVIRO-HUB HOLDINGS LTD   |   ANNUAL REPORT 201490

NOTES TO
THE F IN ANCIAL  STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2014

1Apr_EnviroHub_Financial.indd   901Apr_EnviroHub_Financial.indd   90 1/4/15   8:45 AM1/4/15   8:45 AM

32 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases, expenses and borrowings, including inter-company sales,